

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

COMMUNITIES FOR EQUITY, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

MICHIGAN HIGH SCHOOL ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION,

Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING APPELLEES AND URGING AFFIRMANCE

J. MICHAEL WIGGINS
Acting Assistant Attorney General

DENNIS J. DIMSEY
TERESA KWONG
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section – PHB 5012
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530
(202) 514-4757

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT:	
I. MHSAA’S ATHLETIC SEASONS SCHEDULE VIOLATES EQUAL PROTECTION	9
II. MHSAA’S ATHLETIC SEASONS SCHEDULE VIOLATES TITLE IX	18
CONCLUSION	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

CASES:

<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	8, 18
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993)	14
<i>Brentwood Academy v. Tennessee Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001)	8, 10, 12, 13
<i>Butler v. Oak Creek-Franklin Sch. Dist.</i> , 172 F. Supp. 2d 1102, (E.D. Wis. 2001)	10
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	18
<i>Communities for Equity v. Michigan High Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 80 F. Supp. 2d 729 (W.D. Mich. 2000)	5, 11-12
<i>Communities for Equity v. Michigan High Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 178 F. Supp. 2d 805 (W.D. Mich. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976)	13
<i>Cureton v. NCAA</i> , 198 F.3d 107 (3d Cir. 1999)	20
<i>Davis v. Monroe County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999)	23
<i>Hernandez v. New York</i> , 500 U.S. 352 (1991)	14
<i>Horner v. Kentucky High Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 43 F.3d 265 (6th Cir. 1994)	19
<i>Kirby v. Michigan High Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 585 N.W.2d 290 (Mich. 1998) ...	23
<i>NCAA v. Smith</i> , 525 U.S. 459 (1999)	19

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Pederson v. Louisiana State Univ.</i> , 213 F.3d 858 (5th Cir. 2000)	23
<i>Personnel Adm’r v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979)	14
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973)	9
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	14

CONSTITUTION & STATUTES:

United States Constitution:	
Fourteenth Amendment	<i>passim</i>
Equal Protection Clause	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. 1681(a)	4
20 U.S.C. 1681(c)	23
20 U.S.C. 1687	23
42 U.S.C. 1983	4
Education Amendments of 1972, 20 U.S.C. 1681 <i>et seq.</i> (Title IX)	<i>passim</i>
Mich. Comp. Laws § 38.1347	11

REGULATIONS:

3 C.F.R. 298 (1981)	1
28 C.F.R. 0.51	1
34 C.F.R. 106.41(a)	5

REGULATIONS (continued): **PAGE**

34 C.F.R. 106.41(c) 5
34 C.F.R. Pt. 106 1
44 Fed. Reg. 71,413 (Dec. 11, 1979) 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Exec. Order No. 12,250 1
Mich. Op. Att’y Gen. No. 6352, 1986 WL 233291 (Apr. 8, 1986) 12
